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Re: Notice of Violation
Ottawa County

March 27, 2008

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. and Mrs. Rick and Sally Stine
Venture Associates, Inc.
3326 Springdale Drive
Lambertville Michigan 48144

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Stine:

On March 13, 2008, I, representing the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio
EPA), conducted an inspection of the properties located on Elmdale Drive, lots 7-12 and
16-20, Park Addition, Clay Township, Ottawa County (property). Venture Associates
was not represented during the inspection. Mr. Ned O'Loughlin and Mr. Brent Goetz of
Ohio EPA were also present during the inspection.

This property, formerly owned by Wilbur Buffington of Genoa, Ohio, was purchased by
Venture Associates on June 21, 2007. As you are aware, Mr. Buffington is subject to
Ohio EPA Director's Final Findings and Orders (DFF&Os), dated June 7, 2002, and a
Judgment Entry from the Ottawa County Court of Common Pleas, dated June 15, 2004.
These legal documents obligate Mr. Buffington to the cleanup of lots 7 - 20 of the Park
Addition, which includes removal of scrap tires, solid waste, and material that could be
salvaged or recycled from the property. Mr. Bufflngton's obligations under these
documents did not end with your purchase of the property.

Ohio EPA is aware that another company you own, Venture Recycling, contracted with
Mr. Buffington in summer 2006 to cleanup the property. On September 24, 2007, Ohio
EPA received a fax from Venture Recycling and Venture Associates that document the
removal of 24.8 tons of recyclable materials from the property in September 2007.
Although significant progress has been observed since summer 2006, scrap tires, solid
waste, and materials that could be salvaged or recycled (vehicles and metals) remain
on the property.

The owner/operator of this site remains in violation of the following rules and
laws:

Ohio Revised Code (ORC) § 3734.03 which states in pertinent part:
No person shall dispose of so/id wastes by open burning or open dumping,
except as authorized by the director of environmental protection...
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2. DAC Rule 3745-27-05(C) which states in pertinent part:
No person shall conduct, permit, or allow open dumping...

3. ORC § 3734.81(A) which states in pertinent part:
no person shall operate a scrap tire collection, storage, monocell, mono fill, or

recovery facility without a license...

4. ORC § 3734.76(C) which states in pertinent part:
no person shall establish a new, or modify an existing, scrap tire storage

facility without first either registering with the director by submitting an application
for a scrap tire storage facility registration certificate...

5. OAC Rule 3745-27-61(B) which states in pertinent part:
An application for a registration certificate as required by section 3734.75,
3734.76, or 3734.78 of the Revised Code, shall be submitted to and approved by
the director, before the establishment or modification of the scrap tire collection,
class II storage, or class 11 scrap tire recovery facility is begun...

6. ORG § 3734.05(A) which states in pertinent part:
no person shall operate or maintain a solid waste facility without a license...

7. ORC § 3734.02(C) which states in pertinent part:
no person shall establish a new solid waste facility or infectious waste

treatment facility, or modify an existing solid waste facility or infectious waste
treatment facility, without submitting an application for a permit..

These violations will continue until all solid wastes, including scrap tires, are removed
from the property and properly disposed.

Please respond in writing within 30 days of receipt of this letter with a schedule
detailing your plan for removal and disposal of the scrap tires and other solid
wastes from the property. Your schedule shall include, at minimum, an estimated
completion date and the identities of the disposal facilities and registered scrap
tire transporters to be utilized.

No receipts documenting disposal of scrap metal, scrap tires, or solid waste have
been received since September 2007. Please forward receipts received since that
date to my attention at:

Ohio EPA - NWDO
Attn: Kimberly Burnham
347 N. Dunbridge Road

Bowling Green, Ohio 43402

This correspondence addresses specific observations only for the areas of the site that
were inspected. Nothing present in, nor absent from this correspondence is intended to
mean that no other violations existed at the site at the time of inspection.
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Compliance with the requirements outlined in this letter, or the solid and infectious
waste provisions contained in the Ohio Revised Code Chapter 3734 and the rules
promulgated thereunder, does not relieve the owner/operator from their obligations to
comply with other applicable state and federal laws and regulations.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (419) 373-3049.

Si ncerel

Kimbrt9 K. Burnham R.S.
Enyjrof etaLSpia list
Division of Solid and Infectious Waste Management

Ill r

pc:	 Scott Young, Ottawa County Health Department
Lee Yackee, Clay Township Trustees
Gary Kapp, Clay Township Zoning
Barry Chapman, DSIWM, CO
Harry Smail, DSIWM, CO
Marty Cooper, Legal
Kimberly Burnham, DSIWM,NWDO
DS1WMNWFiWOftawa County, Wilbur BuffErigton : Dump, Tires .
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